September 28, 2020 

C.  Date of passing of resolution in 

the general meeting, authorizing 

the offer of securities 

October 03, 2020 

D.  Kinds of securities offered (i.e., 

whether share or debenture) and 

class of security; the total number 

28,82,650 (Twenty-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Fifty only) Optionally Convertible Debentures of 

INR 200/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred only) each 

of shares or other securities to be 

issued 

aggregating to INR 57,65,30,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-

Seven Crores Sixty-Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only) 

E.  Price at which the security is being 

offered including the premium, if 

any, along with justification of the 

price 

INR 200/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred only) 

F.  Name and address of the valuer 

who performed valuation of the

[...]

The justification for the 

allotment proposed to be made 

for consideration other than 

cash together with valuation 

report of the registered valuer 

N.A. 

O.  Amount which the company 

intends to raise by way of 

proposed offer of securities 

INR 57,65,30,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-Seven Crores 

Sixty-Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only) by way of issuance 

of 28,82,650 (Twenty-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Two Thousand 

Six Hundred Fifty only) Optionally Convertible Debentures 

having face value of INR 200/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 

only) each at par on private placement basis to Cube Mobility 

Investments Pte. Ltd. 

P.  Terms of raising of securities: 

Duration, if applicable, Rate of

[...]

instruments (if applicable);  

D. Share premium account (before and 

after the offer) 

Authorized Capital: INR 3,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 

Three Crores only) 

Subscribed and Paid up Capital: INR 5,00,000/- (Indian 

Rupees Five Lakhs only) 

INR 57,65,30,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-Seven Crores 

Sixty-Five Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only) (OCDs) 

INR 5,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Lakhs only) 

If the Conversion option for this Offer is exercised, the paid-

up Capital shall amount to INR 2,93,26,500/- (Indian Rupees 

Two Crores Ninety-Three Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand Five 

Hundred only)  

Nil 

(ii) The details of the existing share 

capital of the issuer company in a 

tabular form, indicating therein with 

regard to each allotment, the date of 

allotment, the number of shares 

allotted, the face value of the shares

[...]

if any, prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India or any other competent authority from time to time; and 
subject to approval of the Members of the Company; and other necessary approvals / sanctions / 
permissions of appropriate statutory / regulatory authorities, if applicable; the consent of Board of 
Directors be and is hereby accorded to issue 29,08,650 (Twenty-Nine Lakhs Eight Thousand Six Hundred 
Fifty) Unsecured Optionally Convertible Debentures (hereinafter collectively referred to as OCDs) having 
face value of INR 200/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Only) each, in one or more tranches, at par for an 
aggregate amount not exceeding INR 58,17,30,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-Eight Crores Seventeen Lakhs 
Thirty Thousand Only) on private placement basis to Cube Mobility Investments Pte. Ltd. (existing 

of Equity Shares if required to be issued upon conversion of the OCDs allotted pursuant to this resolution 
or as may be necessary in accordance with the terms of the offering.

[...]

MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF JHANSI-VIGAKHET TOLLWAY LIMITED HELD ON SATURDAY, THE 03RD 
DAY OF OCTOBER 2020, AT 09.15 A.M. (IST) AT 5TH FLOOR, OSE COMMERCIAL BLOCK, HOTEL ALOFT, 
ASSET NO. 5B, AEROCITY HOSPITALITY DISTRICT, IGI AIRPORT, NEW DELHI 110037 

ISSUE OF UP TO 29,08,650 (TWENTY-NINE LAKHS EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY) OPTIONALLY 
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES OF FACE VALUE OF INR 200 EACH, AGGREGATING UPTO INR 58,17,30,000 
(INDIAN RUPEES FIFTY-EIGHT CRORES SEVENTEEN LAKHS THIRTY THOUSAND ONLY) ON PRIVATE 
PLACEMENT BASIS 

RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 42, 62(1)(c), 71 and other applicable provisions, 
if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) 
Rules, 2014, the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory